Trade payables 10,964 241,490 2,834 2,655 252,454
Due to related parties 7,735 39,260 - - 46,795

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the nine-months period ended September 30, 2007
(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (25)

14. Risk Management Policy (continued)

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company’s trade receivables at September 30, 2007 and
December 31, 2006 based on contractual undiscounted receivables.

 On demand 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1-5 years Total

September 30, 2007
Trade receivables 104,963 - - - 104,963

December 31, 2006
Trade receivables 66,940 - - - 66,940

As of September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, there are not any interest risks on liabilities of the Company.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in U.S dollar, Euro and GBP
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

  Increase in foreign
Exchange rates

Decrease in foreign
Exchange rates

September 30, 2007 US Dollar +5% 118 (5%) (118)
 Euro +5% 10 (5%) (10)
 GBP +5% - (5%) -

December 31, 2006 US Dollar +5% 5 (5%) (5)
 Euro +5% 11 (5%) (11)
 GBP +5% - (5%) -

15. Cost of Sales

Cost of sales For the nine months period ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 is as follows:

 January 1 -
September 30,

2007

July 1 -
September 30,

2007

January 1 -
September 30,

2006

July 1 -
September 30,

2006

Beginning inventory 138,524 128,594 98,428 97,536
Purchases  1,840,132 730,483 1,342,037 522,555
Ending inventory (199,897) (199,897) (131,810) (131,810)

 1,778,759 659,180 1,308,655 488,281

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the nine-months period ended September 30, 2007
(Currency – Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (26)

16. Selling and Marketing Expenses

The breakdown of selling and marketing expenses for the nine months period ended September 30, 2007 and
2006 is as follows:

 January 1 -

September 30,
2007

July 1 -
September 30,

2007

January 1 -
September 30,

2006

July 1 -
September 30,

2006

Personnel expenses 100,845 38,028 75,947 29,095
Rental expenses 60,417 21,468 45,425 16,326
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 21,950 7,707 17,586 6,400
Water, electricity and communication